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PETRONAS GAS BERHAD (101671 – H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Audited Results for the Year Ended 31 March 2001

The directors are pleased to announce the audited results of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2001:

INCOME STATEMENT




Individual Quarter

Cumulative Quarter




Current Year Quarter

31/3/2001

RM’000

Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter

31/3/2000

RM’000

Current Year 

To Date

31/3/2001

RM’000

Preceding Year Corresponding Period

31/3/2000

RM’000



1
(a)
Turnover
449,469

473,085

1,772,355

1,853,478


(b)
Investment Income
Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil


(c)
Other Income including Interest Income
122


1,672


9,712


11,376












2
(a)
Operating profit before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
325,254


356,603

1,258,877

1,512,439


(b)
Less: interest on borrowings

20,756


21,040


84,737


85,754


(c)
Less: depreciation and amortisation

139,746


117,540


510,242


379,442


(d)
Exceptional items
Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil


(e)
Operating profit after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items







164,752








218,023








663,898








1,047,243




Individual Quarter

Cumulative Quarter




Current Year Quarter

31/3/2001

RM’000

Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter

31/3/2000

RM’000

Current Year 

To Date

31/3/2001

RM’000

Preceding Year Corresponding Period

31/3/2000

RM’000




(f)
Share in the results of associated companies

Nil


Nil


Nil


Nil


(g)
Profit before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items


164,752



218,023



663,898



1,047,243


(h)
Taxation
29,100

36,500

189,500

230,500


(i)
i)  Profit after taxation before deducting minority interest


135,652



181,523



474,398



816,743



ii)  Less: minority interest
Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil


(j)
Profit after taxation attributable to members of the company



135,652




181,523




474,398




816,743


(k)
i)  Extraordinary items
Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil



ii)  Less: minority interest
Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil



iii)  Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company



Nil




Nil




Nil




Nil


(l)
Profit after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the company




135,652





181,523





474,398





816,743

3
(a)
Earnings per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any:










i)  Basic (based on ordinary shares – sen)
7.0



9.9

24.6*




44.8



ii)  Fully diluted (based on ordinary shares – sen)
N/A



9.5

N/A



42.4

4
(a)
Dividend per share (sen)
10

10

10

20


(b)
Dividend description
Proposed a final tax exempt dividend of 10 sen per share payable at a date to be announced later.












*The earning per share is calculated based on the following:





2001


RM’000

Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders
474,398







Issued ordinary shares at the beginning of year
1,821,325

Effect of shares issues during the year
105,195

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
1,926,520

BALANCE SHEET



As at End of Current Quarter
31/3/2001

RM’000

As at Preceding financial year end
31/3/2000
RM’000

1
Fixed Assets
9,925,753

9,686,252

2
Investment in Associated Companies
Nil

Nil

3
Long Term Investments
Nil

Nil

4
Intangible Assets
Nil

Nil

5
Current Assets





Stocks
113,983

110,226


Trade Debtors
7,554

2,478


Other Debtors
15,016

12,118


Amount Due from Holding Company
118,391

118,218


Amount Due from Related Companies
5,216

2,851


Fund Investment
270,940

193,136


Cash and Bank Balances
3,524

159



534,624

439,186

6
Current Liabilities





Short Term Borrowings
510,000

Nil


Trade Creditors
722

Nil


Other Creditors
294,524

315,001


Provision for Taxation
5,924

22,720


Amount Due to Related Companies
16,423

28,961


Islamic Debt Securities
Nil

800,000


Proposed Dividend
197,873

182,132



1,025,466

1,348,814

7
Net Current Liabilities
(490,842) +c14-c24 

(909,628)



9,434,911

8,776,624







8
Share Capital
1,978,732

1,821,325


Reserves





Share Premium
1,186,472

509,622


Retained Profit
3,024,625

2,961,714


Shareholders’ Funds
6,189,829

5,292,661

9
Minority Interests
Nil

Nil

10
Long Term Borrowings
2,748,490

3,188,490

11
Other Long Term Liabilities
496,592     

295,473



9,434,911

8,776,624







12
Net Tangible Assets per Share (sen)
312.8

290.6

NOTES:

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared based on accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the Annual Report for the financial year ended 31 March 2000. 

2. EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS

There were no exceptional items for the financial year under review.

3. EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

There were no extraordinary items for the financial year under review.

4. TAXATION

Taxation comprises the following:



Fourth Quarter Current Year

31/3/2001
RM’000
Cumulative Quarter Current Year To Date


31/3/2001
RM’000


Income Tax:




Current Year
-     

-







Deferred Taxation:




-Current Year
18,300
178,700


-Prior Year
10,800
10,800



29,100
189,500

The effective tax rate of the Company is lower than the statutory tax rate for the current and previous year due to the availability of reinvestment allowances.

There was no income tax charge for the current year due to:

i) utilisation of capital allowance of RM1,198M; and

ii) the set off of current year business losses from industrial utilities business against interest income amounting to RM7.9M.

5. Pre-acquisition profits 

There were no pre-acquisition profit or loss  for the current financial year to date.

6. PROFIT ON Sale of PROPERTIES

There were no sale of investments and/or properties for the current financial year to date.

7. purchases and sales of quoted securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities during the financial year to date and there were no investments of quoted shares as at the end of the financial year.


8. Changes in composition of the Company 

There were no changes in the composition of the Company.

9. status of the Corporate proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed at the latest practicable date for the Company.

10. seasonality or cyclicality of operations.

The Company’s operations are not affected by seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.

11. issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities 

During the year, there were no issuance of debt and equity securities, repayment of equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellation and there were no shares held as treasury shares nor were there resale of treasury shares.

Subsequent to 31 March 2000, the paid-up share capital of the Company has increased from RM1,821,324,862 to RM1,978,731,915 as a result of conversion of 157,407,053 warrants to new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each by the warrant expiry date of 17 August 2000.

Part of the warrant proceeds were used to redeem in full the RM800 million unsecured redeemable Islamic Debt Securities at their nominal amount on 17 August 2000.

The remaining balance of 1,268,085 warrants were not presented for conversion and the rights to subscribe for the equivalent number of ordinary shares had lapsed. 

12. Borrowings 

Particulars of Company borrowings, as at 31 March 2001 are as follows:



31/3/2001
RM’000


Unsecured Loans:



Long Term



· Term Loans
1,078,490


· Islamic Debts
500,000


· Murabahah Notes Issuance Facilities
1,170,000



2,748,490


Short Term



· Term Loan
510,000






Total Borrowings
3,258,490

The long term loans of RM1,078,490,000 which represents an amount equivalent to the JPY38 billion loan which was secured by PETRONAS and on-lent to the Company on 21 April 1997. The terms and conditions of the on-lent agreement are similar to those contained in the principal loan agreement. Under the on-lent agreement, the exchange rate exposure for the principal amount is absorbed by PETRONAS. 

13. Contingent liabilities 

There are no contingent liabilities to be disclosed as at the date of this report.

14. Off balance sheet financial instruments

There are no off balance sheet risks as at the date of this report that might materially affect the position or business of the Company.

15.  Material litigation 

There has been no material litigation at the date of this report.

16. Segmental Reports 

The Company’s principal business segments are:

Throughput services
Services rendered for separating natural gas into 
its components and the storage, transportation 
and distribution of such components.

Utilities
Sale of industrial utilities.

The Company operates only in Malaysia and accordingly, information by international geographical location on the Company operations is not presented.


------------------------  31 March 2001 ------------------

Business Segments


Throughput

services

RM’000
Utilities

RM’000

Total

RM’000







Turnover 
1,662,504
109,851

1,772,355

Segment results
868,135
(81,131)

787,004

Unallocated expenses



(21,711)

Operating profit



765,293

Finance Costs



(101,395)

Profit before taxation



663,898

Segment assets
7,605,262
2,569,169

10,174,431

Unallocated assets



285,946

Total assets



10,460,377

Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items mainly comprise interest-earning assets, interest-bearing loans, borrowings and expenses, and corporate assets and expenses. 

17. comparison with THE preceding quarter results

Turnover for the current quarter was RM449.5 million, a slight decrease of  0.6% from the preceding quarter. This was due to a marginal decrease in the volume of feedgas processed during the quarter. However, the impact was minimised through growth in demand for utilities from Centralised Utility Facilities (CUF) operations. 

Profit before tax for the current quarter of RM164.8 million was 16.9% higher than the            preceding quarter.  The increase was due to the lower operating costs for the quarter.

18. review of performance

Turnover for the financial year ended 31 March 2001 of RM 1,772.4 million was 4.4% lower than the corresponding period last year, primarily due to the revision of the Gas Processing and Transmission Agreement with PETRONAS which came into effect on 1 April 2000.

Profit after tax of RM474.4 million was lower by 41.9%, mainly due to the higher depreciation charge for the year resulting from completion of new facilities.
In the opinion of the Directors, no transaction or event of a material or unusual nature had occurred between 31 March 2001 and the date of this announcement, and therefore the results of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2001 have not been affected during the period concerned.

19. prospects for the financial year ending 31 march 2002

Turnover from gas processing and transmission business is expected to be maintained.

Turnover from CUF is anticipated to continue to increase in line with higher customers’ demand as well as the completion of more CUF modules to provide utilities to the various plants in the Integrated Petrochemical Complexes in Kertih and Gebeng. 

The overall profit of the Company is expected to be slightly affected due to depreciation charges on the CUF. However, this situation will improve over the subsequent years when the capacity of CUF is fully utilised.

20. Variance on forecast profit / profit guarantee

No profit forecast or profit guarantee was issued for the financial year. 

21. Dividend

The Board of Directors had declared an interim tax-exempt dividend of 10 sen per share on 30 October 2000 in respect of the year ending 31 March 2001 (2000: tax exempt dividend of 10 sen per share), and was paid on 19 December 2000.

The Board of Directors has recommended a final tax exempt dividend of 10 sen per share amounting to RM197.9 million (2000: 10 sen per share amounting to RM182.1 million) to shareholders at the next Annual General Meeting, payable on a date to be announced later.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Basharuddin Saad (MIA 3475)

Mahadi Abdullah (LS006755)

Company Secretaries

Kuala  Lumpur

28 May 2001
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